
All Stand Aid models should be used only on level, smooth surfaces. Please 
exercise caution and good judgement when operating your unit. 

PO BOX 386 
Sheldon, IA 51201 

1-800-831-8580 
1-712-324-2153 (In Iowa) 

Fax: 712-324-5210 

MAKERS OF STAND AID AND ROLL AID 

STAND-AID 
MODEL 1503 

MAINTAINANCE MANUAL 

CAUTION: 



STAND-AID MODEL 1503 
STANDARD FRAME 

WITH �POWER LIFT AND DRIVE� 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
      
 COVER         1 
 
 TABLE OF CONTENTS       2 
 
 EXPLODED VIEW        3 
 
 PARTS LIST         4 
 
 DRIVE ASSEMBLY        5 
 
 FLOOR ASSEMBLY       6 
 
 RIGHT & LEFT DRIVE WHEEL ASSEMBLY    7 
 
 DRIVE TERMINAL BLOCK WIRING     8 
 
 BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY      9 
 
 BATTERY TERMINAL BLOCK WIRING    10 
 
 SIDE FRAME ASSEMBLY      11 
 
 A-FRAME ASSEMBLY & LIFT ARM ASSEMBLY   12 
 
 KNEE PAD ASSEMBLY       13 
 
 LIFT TERMINAL BLOCK WIRING     15 
 
 E-SWITCH WIRING & BATTERY CHARGER    16 
 
 TABLE ASSEMBLY       17 
 
 LIFT CONTROL WIRING       18 
 
 JOYSTICK CONTROL WIRING      19 
 
 SHROUDS AND PADS       20 
 
 SAFETY GATE With BACK SUPPORT     21 
 
 SAFETY GATE With LATERAL SUPPORT    22 

Page #2 





STAND AID MODEL 1503 PARTS LIST  

REF. # PART # QTY. DESCRIPTION 

41 25003027 2 Caster Wheel 

42 85003012 1 Battery Tie Down 

43 82002006 1 Left Slide Hook 

44 82002005 1 Right Slide Hook 

45 25003000 14 Adjustment Knob 

46 85002017 1 Safety Switch Mount 

47 85002018 1 Chest Pad Bracket 

48 82002017 1 Plexi Glass Table 

49 25003033 1 Lift Switch Assembly 

50 26003007 2 Heel Strap 

51 26003008 1 Toe Strap 

52 26003024 1 Sling W/Rings 

53 26003000 1 Rt. Slide Hook Cover 

54 26003001 1 Lt. Slide Hook Cover 

55 25003032 2 Drive Chain 

56 25003034 1 Safety Lift Switch 

57 85002034 1 Retractable Reel 

58  4 7/16 X 1 3/4� Hex Bolt  

59  2 1/2 X 1 1/4� Hex Bolt 

61  4 5/16 X 3� Hex Bolt 

62  2 3/8 X 1 1/2� Hex Bolt 

63  4 1/4 X 1 1/2� Hex Bolt 

65  14 1/4 X 3/4� Hex Bolt 

66  4 10-24 X 1 1/2� Screw 

67  12 10-24 X 1 1/4� Screw 

68  4 10-24 X 3/4� Screw 

69  16 10-24 X 1/2� Screw 

70  2 10-24 X 1/4� Screw 

71  12 #10 Self tapping Screw 

72  4 7/16� Nut 

73  2 3/8� Nut 

74  8 5/16� Nut 

75  8 1/4� Nut 

76  35 #10 Nut 

77  4 5/16 X 1 1/4� Roll Pin 

78  8 Rivets 

81  1 Battery Charger 

82  4 Flat Washer 

83  4 Back Up Washer 

84  4 1/8 X 1 1/4� Roll Pin 

REF. # PART # QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 85002002 1/1 Lower Side Rt / Lt 

2 85002003 1 Lower Front 

3 85002000 1/1 Upper Side Rt / Lt 

4 85002007 1 Floor Pan  

5 85002019 1/1 Table Hinge Rt / Lt 

6 85002004 1 Table Frame 

7 85002001 1 Knee Pad Brkt. 

8 85002029 2 Front Corner 

9 85002020 2 A-Frame 

10 85002008 2 Knee Pad Slide 

11 82002002 1 Left Lift Arm 

12 82002040 1 Right Lift Arm 

13 85002015 1 Stabilizer Bar 

14 85002011 4 Lift Linkage 

15 25003028 1 Left Actuator 

16 25003029 1 Right Actuator 

17 85002006 2 Chain Cover 

18 85002005 2 Side Shroud 

19 85002021 1/1 Power Drive Fork Rt/Lt 

20 85002016 1 Front Shroud 

21 85002022 1 Battery Pan 

22 25003030 2 Battery 

23 85002009 1 Table Slide Brkt 

24 26003021 1 Small Top Shroud 

25 26003022 1 Large Bottom Shroud 

26 26003002 1 Knee Pad 

27 26003003 1 Table Pad 

28 26003023 2 Hip Pad 

29 85002024 1 Switch Plate 

30 85002013 2 Table Clip 

31 85002010 1 Lift Switch Guard 

32 25003024 1 Control 

33 85002025 1 Joystick Mount 

34 85002027 1 Joystick Slide 

35 25003025 1/1 Motor Rt / Lt 

36 25003026 2 Drive Wheel  

37 85002030 2 Drive Wheel Spacer 

38 85002023 2 Drive Wheel Axle 

39 85002014 2 Drive Wheel Sprocket 

40 25003031 2 Motor Sprocket 

Page #4 



Stand-Aid Model 1503 
  DRIVE ASSEMBLY 

 
1.) The 1/4� X 1 1/2� Bolt (#100) goes into the top front 
hole of Power Drive Fork (#12). 
2.) The Drive Wheel (#27), Wheel Spacer (#28), Axle 
(#29), and the Large Sprocket (#30) are all placed into 
the Power Drive Fork (#12).  Start by sliding the Axle 
(#29) through one side of the Power Drive Fork (#12) 
than put the Sprocket (#30) on the axle slide it a little 
more and add the Wheel (#27) than the Wheel Spacer 
(#28).  
3.) When all the pieces are on the Axle (#29), the holes 
through the axle and the Power Drive Fork are lined up 
and a 1/8� X 1 1/4� roll pin is used to secure the axle to 
the fork. 
4.) The Small Sprocket (#31) is installed onto the Shaft 
on the Motor (#26) using a Allen head screw to secure 
the sprocket to the shaft.  
5.) The Motor (#26) and the Small Sprocket (#31) are 
attached to the Power Drive Fork by four 1/4� X 3/4� 
Bolts (#65) and  flat washers. The bolts and washers 
only need to be snug as you will need to adjust the motor 
when the chain is installed. 

REF.# PART# QTY. DESCRIPTION 

12 85002021 1/1 Drive Fork Lt & Rt 

26 85003025 1/1 Motor L &R 

27 85003026 2 Drive Wheel 

28 85002030 2 Wheel Spacer 

29 85002023 2 Axle 

30 85002014 2 Hub Sprocket 

31 25003031 2 Motor Sprocket 

59  2 1/2� X 1 1/4� Hex Bolt 

65  8 1/4� X 3/4� Hex Bolt 

  2 1/8� X 1 1/4� Roll Pin 

PARTS LIST 

65 

12 

59 

26 

28 27 

30 

29 
31 

 

12 

Page #5 



Stand-Aid Model 1503 
 

FLOOR ASSEMBLY 
 
1.) The front Casters Wheels (#41) can be screwed 
into the front Lower Side (#1).      
2.) The 1/2� X 1 1/4� Bolt from the Drive Assembly 
is inserted through the Lower Side (making sure the 
holes for the adjustment Knob are facing each 
other) and screwed into the Lower Front. The whole 
Drive Assembly can be turned till the bolts start to 
get snug. 
3.) With both Drive assemblies, Lower sides, and 
Lower front together the Floor Pan can be installed 
onto the Lower Side, and Drive Assembly. A 3/8� X 
1 1/2� bolt is used to secure the floor pan to the 
Lower Sides. All four Bolts need to be tightened.  
 
4.) Motor Cover Plates (#17) can be installed. 
5.) Lean the Lower Assembly back to expose the 
underside of the Floor Pan (#4). Insert the Casters 
(#45) into the holes on the Lower Side Frame (#1) 
and tighten.    
6.) With the casters on you can  put the 5/16� X 3� 
Hex bolts (#61) in for the Heel Strap .  
7.) The four Adjustment Knobs (#45) can be in-
stalled into the Lower Sides (#1).     

REF.# PART# QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 85002002 1/1 Lower Side L & R 

2 85002003 1 Lower Front 

4 85002007 1 Floor Pan 

17 85002006 2 Chain Cover 

  1/1 Drive Assembly 

41 85003022 2 Caster Wheel 

45 25003000 4 Adjustment Knob 

57 85002034 1 Retractable Reel 

61  4 5/16� X 3� Bolt 

63  2 3/8� X 1 1/2� Bolt 

70  2 10-24 X 1/4� Screw 

74  8 5/16� Nut 

75  2 3/8� Nut 

PARTS LIST 

57 
1 

2 

17 

61 

4 

70 

63 

1 

41 

75 

Page #6 



Stand-Aid Model 1503 

Right Drive Assembly Wiring 
 
The Right Drive Assembly can have the wires hooked up. There 
are two wires coming off the Motor Assy., that will be ran 
through a hole in the Floor Pan, as shown below. Once ran 
through the Floor Pan, the wires can be connected to a Two 
Wire Terminal Block, which in turn will be connected to the 
Floor Pan. The wires are all color coded, and on the right side 
the colors to be connected are as follows: Black to Yellow and 
White to Green. The wires will continue up the side of the unit 
and over to the Drive Motor Terminal Block, which will be 
discussed later.  

RIGHT 
LOWER 

TERMINAL 
BLOCK 

RIGHT LOWER 
TERMINAL BLOCK 

PLACEMENT 

Left Drive Assembly Wiring 
 
The Left Drive Assembly can have the wires hooked up. There 
are two wires coming off the Motor Assy., that will be ran 
through a hole in the Floor Pan , as shown below. Once ran 
through the Floor Pan, the wires can be connected to a Two 
Wire Terminal Block, which in turn will be connected to the 
Floor Pan. The wires are all color coded, and on the Left side 
the colors to be connected are as follows: White to Black and 
Brown to White. The wires will continue up the side of the 
unit and over to the Drive Motor Terminal Block, which will 
be discussed later.  

LEFT 
LOWER  

TERMINAL 
BLOCK 

LEFT LOWER  
TERMINAL BLOCK 

PLACEMENT 

Page #7 



Stand-Aid Model 1503 
DRIVE MOTOR TERMINAL ASSY. 

 
After the Motor Assy. has been wired to 
the lower terminal blocks the wires can be 
ran up the side of the lower assy. and over 
to a four terminal wire block, this will be 
referred to as the Drive Motor Terminal 
Block. The Drive Motor Terminal Block 
will have wires from both Drive Assy. and 
wires from the Joystick Assy. ran to it. The 
Joystick Cord is a 14-8 Cord. Only Four 
wires from the cord will be used to connect 
the Drive Motor Terminal Block., the rest 
of the wires will be used later for other 
wiring. The wire colors to be connected, in 
order from left to right are: White to 
White, Brown to Brown, Green to Green 
and Yellow to Yellow. Once the wires are 
connected to the terminal block it can all 
be connected to the Lower Front, this ter-
minal block will be the middle one of three 
that will be connected to the Lower Front 
as shown  in the pictures below.   

DRIVE MOTOR 
TERMINAL 

BLOCK 

DRIVE MOTOR  
TERMINAL BLOCK 

PLACEMENT 

Page #8 



REF # PART # QTY DESCRIPTION 

21 85002022 1 Battery Pan 

22 25003030 2 Battery 

42 85002012 1 Battery tie Down 

65  4 1/4�X 3/4� Hex Bolt 

75  4 1/4� Nut 

76  3 #10 Nut 

PARTS LIST 

76 
42 

22 

21 

65 

Stand-Aid Model 1503 
BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY 

 
1.) The Battery Pan (#21) can be bolted using 1/4� X 
3/4� Hex Bolts (#65) to the Floor Frame (#4). 
2.) The Batteries (#22) can be place into the Battery 
Pan (#21). 
3.) The Batteries (#22) will be held in place by the 
Battery Tie Down (#42). The Tie Down (#42) will be 
held in place by a #10 Nut (#76).  
   

Page #9 



Stand-Aid Model 1503 
POWER TERMINAL BLOCK 

 
After the Battery Pan and Batteries have been in-
stalled the wiring for the Power Block Terminal 
can be installed. The Power Block Terminal will 
use the four wires left over from the Joystick Cord. 
The Power Block Terminal has only two terminals 
for wires to be connected too. That means that 
wires from the Joystick Cord will be doubled up. 
The wires from the Joystick Cord to be doubled up 
are as follows: Orange and Red, Blue and Black. 
The other two wires to be connected to the Power 
Block Terminal will be coming from the Battery. 
The Battery connections will be the following: One 
Positive (Red), one Negative (Black), and one 
Jumper from the Negative of the first Battery to the 
Positive of the second Battery (Black). The Red 
will be connected to the Positive Battery Terminal 
and the Black to the far Negative Battery Terminal. 
With the Jumper connecting to the Negative and 
Positive that are the closest together. The Red and 
Black get connected to a female plug that gets 
plugged into the opposite plug that goes to the 
Power Terminal Block, the red and black wires 
continue to the Power Terminal Block.  

POWER TERMINAL 
BLOCK PLACEMENT 

POWER 
TERMINAL 

BLOCK 

Page #10 



STAND-AID MODEL 1503 

REF# PART# QTY DESCRIPTION 

3 85002000 1/1 Upper Side Rt/Lt 

8 85003029 2 Frame Tube Insert 

23 85002009 1 Table Slide Brkt 

45 25003000 6 Adjustment Knob 

57 85002034 1 Ext Cord Reel 

67  4 10-24 X 1 1/4� Screw 

76  4 #10 Nylock Nut 

PARTS LIST 

 

SIDE FRAME ASSEMBLY 
 
1.) The Front Corners (#8) can be installed over 
the Lower Front (#2) round tubes.  
2.) The Table Slide Bracket (#23) can be put over 
the Front Corners (#8). 
3.) The Upper Side L & R (#3) can be slide into 
the Front Corners (#8) and the Lower Side L & R 
(#1), making sure the ribbing is facing each other.  
4.) After the Upper Sides (#3) are pushed down 
even on each side drill thru the Front Corners (#8) 
and Upper Side (#3) with 13/64� drill bit. Place a 
10-24 X 1 1/4� (#67) screw thru the drilled hole 
and secure with 10-24 nut. 
5.) Slide Table Slide Bracket (#23) up to screws 
(#67) on Front Corner (#8) than place Adjustment 
Knobs (#21) into Table Slide Bracket (#23) and 
tighten. 

3 

3 

45 

8 

23 

67 

76 

Page #11 



STAND-AID MODEL 1503 
Lift Arm Assembly 

 
Please look at the following pictures on 
pages 7 & 8 & 9 showing how the Lift Arm 
Assembly is assembled, on page 8 & 9 is the 
parts list. 
1.) Starting with the A-Frame Assembly, the 
A-Frames (#9) can be attached to the Knee 
Pad Bracket (#7) using the Roll Pins (#77). 
(Fig. A) 
2.) The Lift Linkage (#14) can be attached to 
the Knee Pad Bracket (#7) and the A-Frame 
(#30).  
3.) The Lift Arms (#11 & #12) are attached 
to the Lift pivot Arms (#9) by Roll pins (#77) 
in the top hole and Bolted, with 1/4� X 1 
3/4� (#63), in the bottom hole to the Linkage 
plate (#14).  (Fig. A & D) 
4.) The Knee Pad Bracket (#7) can be in-
stalled into the Lower Frame (#1), using the 
square holes, refer to fig. C, once in place the 
Knee Pad Bracket (#7) needs to be secured 
into place by the 10-24 X 1 1/4� Bolts (#67) 
each are on the outside of the Lower Sides 
(#1), keeping the Knee Pad Bracket (#7) 
from moving back and forth. (Fig. C & D & 
E ) 
5.) The Actuators (#15 &16) can be installed 
into the Floor Pan (#4) first than to the A-
Frames (#9). (Fig. D) 
6.) The Stabilizer Bar (#13) can be attached  
to the lift arm and held in place by the Self 
Tapping Screws (#71). (Fig. D) 
7.) The Lift Arm Slide Hooks (#43 & 44) can  
be slide over the Lift Arms (#11 & 12). (Fig. 
D) 
8.) The Safety Switch Mount (#46) is 
mounted to the Knee Pad Bracket (#7) in the 
upper left Corner, over the support tube. (Fig. 
B)  

 
 

A-Frame 
Assembly 

FRONT 
CORNER 

58 

14 30 

63 

67 

46 

16 
7 

15 

Fig. A 

Fig. C Fig. B 

15 

14 

9 

11 

7 

63 

58 

75 

77 

77 

71 

75 

76 

72 

7 
67 

76 

1 

Page #12 



 
KNEE PAD ASSEMBLY 

 
1.) The Knee Pad (#26) needs to have the Knee Pad Slides 
(#10) installed so the Knee Pad (#26) can be slid onto the 
Knee Pad Bracket (#7). Start the 10-24 X 3/4� (#68) screw 
and the two flat washers (#82,#83) on top side of Knee Pad 
(#26). Put the Knee Pad Bracket (#7) in between the Slides 
(#10) than secure the other side of the Slides (#10) with the 
Washers (#82,#83) and the 10-24 X 3/4� (#68) screw.   
 

REF# PART# QTY. DESCRIPTION 

10 85002008 2 Knee Pad Slide 

26 26003002 1 Knee Pad 

45 25003000 2 Adjustment Knob 

68  4 10-24 X 3/4� Screw 

82  4 Flat Washer 

83  4 Flat Washer 

PARTS LIST 

7 

10 

82 

26 

83 
68 

45 

7 

26 

58 

72 

71 

13 

11 

43 

 

 

Fig. D 

Fig. E 

Fig. F 

44 

STAND-AID MODEL 1503 

Page #13 



Stand-Aid Model 1503 

REF# PART# QTY DESCRIPTION 

7 85002001 1 Knee Pad Brkt. 

16 25003029 1 Right Actuator 

15 25003028 1 Left Actuator 

12 82002002 1 Right Lift Arm 

11 82002040 1 Left Lift Arm 

13 85002015 1 Stabilizer Bar 

44 82002005 1 Rt Lift Arm Hook 

43 82002006 1 Lt Lift Arm Hook 

9 85002020 2 Lift Pivot Arm 

14 85002011 4 Linkage Plate 

45 25003000 2 Adjustment Knob 

46 85002017 1 Safety Switch Mnt 

58  4 7/16 X 1 3/4� Hex Bolt 

63  4 1/4 X 1 1/2� Hex Bolt 

67  4 10-24 X 1 1/4� Screw 

71  4 #10 Self Tapping Screw 

72  4 7/16� Nylock Nut 

75  4 1/4� Nylock Nut 

76  8 #10 Nylock Nut 

77  4 5/16 X 3/4� Roll Pin 

PARTS LIST 

71 
16 

15 

58 

14 

46 

67 

68 
10 

83 

26 

9 

13 11 

12 

43 

44 

45 

EXPLODED  
LIFT-ARM 

ASSEMBLY 

7 

82 

Fig. H 

Fig. G 

Page #14 



LIFT TERMINAL 
BLOCK WIRIMG 

LIFT TERMINAL BLOCK 
 

After the Lift Arm Assembly has been in-
stalled the wiring for the Actuators and Lift 
Switches can be installed. The wires coming 
from the Actuators are Orange and Black, 
these wires will be attached to the female wire 
plugs. Black will go to the top (vertical) slit, 
while the Orange goes to the bottom 
(horizontal) slit. The male plug will have Red 
and Brown wires attached to them, Brown to 
the top (vertical) slit and Red to the bottom 
(horizontal) slit. When the plugs are joined 
together the colored wires should be the fol-
lowing: Black and Brown, Red and Orange. 
Both actuators will be connected to the first 
and second terminals of the Lift Terminal 
Block. Both the Red will be connected into 
one wire clip and both the Brown. Red will be 
connected to the first terminal and Brown to 
the second terminal. This is shown in the illus-
tration to the right. There will also be two 
wires coming from the battery to the Lift Ter-
minal Block. A Red will be connected to the 
Positive battery post and a Black to the Nega-
tive post. Both these wires will be joined with 
a female plug, Black to the top (vertical) slit 
and Red to the bottom (horizontal). The male 
plug will have Black at the top (vertical) and 
White at the bottom (horizontal). When con-
nected together the Black and Black should 
connect and the White and Red should con-
nect. These wires go to the Lift Terminal 
Block and will be connected as follow: Black 
to the third terminal and White to the fourth 
terminal.  
     Going away from the Lift Terminal Block 
are three wire groups, Control Box, E-Switch, 
and the Battery Charger wires. The Green and 
Yellow wires will have two wires connected 
together in one wire clip. The Brown and Red 
will have three wires connected together in 
one wire clip. The three red wires, one from 
each wire group, can be connected into one 
wire clip and connected to the Lift terminal 
Block in the fourth terminal. The same can be 
done to the three Brown and connected to the 
third terminal. The two Yellow and two Green 
wires from the Control Box and E-Switch can 
be connected together in separate wire clips. 
The two Yellow can be connected to the first 
terminal and the two Green can be connected 
to the second terminal.  
  

Stand-Aid Model 1503 

ACTUATOR WIRING 
AND 

BATTERY WIRING 

Page #15 




